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Independent Study Title Student Satisfaction towards Educational Administration
of Bangna Commercial College, Bangkok

Name-Surname Mrs. Jarinya Yaungnark

Major Subject General Management

Independent Study Advisor Assistant Professor Dr. Khemaree Ragchoochip

Academic Year 2011

ABSTRACT

This independent study was carried out to investigate the student satisfaction towards the
educational administration of Bangna Commercial College, Bangkok. The sample of the study
consisted of 360 students of Bangna Commercial College. The questionnaires were used as the data
gathering instrument and the data were analyzed applying Percentage, Mean, Standard Deviation,
Independent Samples t-test, Analysis of Variance: ANOVA, Least Significant Difference (LSD),
and Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient.

The results of the study indicated that the majority of the respondents were female, between
17-19 years old, first-year students in vocational education, and majoring in commerce. The student
satisfaction towards the educational administration of Bangna Commercial College in overall
aspects was shown at a moderate level. The student satisfaction in the aspects of teachers, advisors,
student development activities, buildings and landscape, and registration service were found at a
moderate level. The results of hypothesis testing revealed that the students of Bangna Commercial
College of different gender and age had no differences in the satisfaction towards the educational
administration at 0.05 level of significance. The students of different education levels and majors
had no differences in satisfaction towards the educational administration in the aspects of teachers
and advisors, however, there was a statistical significant difference in satisfaction in the aspects of
student development activities, buildings, service providing and facilities at 0.05 level. Moreover,
the educational administration in all aspects had relationship with the student satisfaction at 0.05

level of significance.
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A1l
A12

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted

26.4667
26.6000
26.5333
26.6333
26.4333
26.6000
26.6667
26.8667

Nan1INAaoU Reliability Testing Result

mimaaummﬁaﬁummgmuaaumu

STAUAINT N UMUMSUIMISNUHANGASIAZNISTOY

Scale Corrected

Variance
if Item
Deleted

8.2575
7.4207
7.8437
6.9989
7.0126
7.6966
7.3333
8.0506

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

.7528

30.0

Item- Alpha
Total if Item
Correlation Deleted

.2426 .7636
6113 .7015
.3276 .7505
.5270 7112
.5926 .6984
.5099 .7182
.5242 .7128
3118 .7512
N of Items = 8
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*rxxx* Method 1 (space saver) will be used for this analysis ******

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS

SLAUANMFBN UM UMIVIHITNUDIM DS NANEN

Item-total Statistics

B13
B14
B15
B16
B17
B18

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted

19.1000
19.0667
18.8667
18.9000
18.8000
18.9333

.7819

30.0

- SCALE (ALPHA)

Scale Corrected

Variance Item- Alpha

if Item if Item

Deleted Correlation Deleted
6.0241 .7255 .6993
6.5471 .5622 7413
6.3954 .6496 7212
6.2310 .5218 .7536
7.8207 .2875 .7977
6.5471 4620 .7685

N of Items = 6
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*rkxx* Method 1 (space saver) will be used for this analysis ******

RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected

Mean Variance Item- Alpha

if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted
C19 18.1000 8.5759 .8008 .8625
C20 18.2000 10.0966 .6880 .8820
Cc21 18.2000 9.1310 .7468 .8714
C22 18.1333 9.2920 .6674 .8848
C23 18.2333 9.2195 .7806 .8665
C24 18.1333 9.8437 .6388 .8877

Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases =  30.0 N of Items = 6

Alpha = .8947
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
D25 17.5000
D26 17.3667
D27 17.6333
D28 17.6333
D29 17.7000
D30 17.3333

Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases = 30.0

Alpha = .8110

SEAUANNFBNUMUMIVIMITNU N T

Scale Corrected

Variance
if Item
Deleted

7.7759
8.5161
7.4126
7.5506
6.9759
7.5402

Item- Alpha
Total if Item
Correlation Deleted

.5588 .7842

4806 .8004

.5666 .7831

.6309 .7688

.6997 .7505

.5103 .7973
N of Items = 6
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS

E31
E32
E33
E34
E35
E36
F37
F38
F39
F40
F41
G42
G43
G44
G45
G46
G47
G48
H49
H50
H51
H52
H53
H54
H55
H56
H57
H58
159

J60

J61

J62

J63

J64

J65

J66

J67

J68

J69

J70

F_{eliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted

149.9000
149.8000
149.9667
149.9000
149.9667
150.3333
150.4333
150.0333
149.9667
150.1667
150.3667
150.2667
150.2333
150.3000
150.2333
150.3667
150.2333
150.1000
150.4000
150.5000
150.4667
150.3000
150.5667
150.6667
150.5000
150.5000
150.6000
150.3667
150.2667
150.4000
150.3333
150.3333
150.2000
150.3667
150.6000
150.6000
150.1333
150.1333
150.1667
150.2333

9438

30.0

- SCALE (ALPHA)

Scale Corrected
Variance Item-

if Item Total
Deleted Correlation
242.0241 .2963
240.0966 .4600
238.7230 4982
241.1966 4304
244.9989 .1532
240.8506 .3079
238.3230 4323
233.6885 .6428
237.6195 4678
234.5575 .5568
235.3437 .5158
235.5126 .5838
237.4264 .5062
236.8379 .6036
237.4264 .6198
238.5161 .5326
231.9782 .6363
235.4034 .6013
229.3517 7241
229.5000 .7812
230.3954 .8007
235.6655 .5608
238.7368 .4683
239.8161 3747
237.9828 4730
236.9483 .4849
236.4552 .5377
233.5506 .5936
231.8575 .7103
234.6621 .5064
233.1954 .5833
234.3678 .5682
234.6483 .5375
232.7230 .6725
236.7310 .5242
235.6966 4699
235.2920 .5417
244.6713 1276
235.1092 .6160
233.0816 6271

Alpha
if Item
Deleted

.9440
.9430
9427
9432
.9449
9441
9432
9416
.9429
9423
.9426
9421
.9426
.9420
.9420
.9425
.9416
.9420
.9408
.9404
.9404
.9422
.9429
.9436
.9429
.9428
9424
.9419
.9410
.9427
.9420
9422
.9424
.9413
.9425
.9430
.9424
.9456
9418
.9417

N of Items = 40
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Frequencies
Statistics
LA anel JeAUANTAAMY | &M
N Valid 360 360 360 360
Missin 0 0 0 0
g
Frequency Table
e
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2e 79 21.94 21.94 21.94
ne 281 78.06 78.06 100.00
Total 360 100.00 100.00
ay
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 14-16 1 120 33.33 33.33 33.33
17-191 195 54.17 54.17 87.50
3 45 12.50 12.50 100.00
Total 360 100.00 100.00
s¥AUNNANEN
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. 1 110 30.56 30.56 30.56
191, 2 94 26.11 26.11 56.67
1. 3 76 21.11 21.11 77.78
1h4a. 1 40 11.11 11.11 88.89
1. 2 40 11.11 11.11 100.00
Total 360 100.00 100.00




Eab ki)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid walAeans 111 30.83 30.83 30.83

sy 85 23.61 23.61 54.44

ﬂaijamas 36 10.00 10.00 64.44

7903

[Abrigldl 36 10.00 10.00 74.44

ATLRAIUNNT 23 6.39 6.39 80.83

aenelsa 20 5.56 5.56 86.39

né

AIaana 14 3.89 3.89 90.28

'l

AMIARA 11 3.06 3.06 93.33

AL 10 2.78 2.78 96.11

RGNS

53A3A1UAN 14 3.89 3.89 100.00

Total 360 100.00 100.00
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T-Test
Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test
for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
Sig. Std.
(2- Mean Error 95% Confidence
tailed | Differe | Differen | Interval of the
F Sig. t df ) nce ce Difference
Lower | Upper
Ag Equal
variances 161 21 94 P8 3 07 08 -08 .22
assumed
Equal
variances not s Y 38 0 08  -09 .23
assumed
Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test
for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
Std.
Sig. Mean | Error | 95% Confidence
(2- Differe | Differe Interval of the
F Sig. df tailed) nce nce Difference
Lower Upper
13nw1  Equal
variances 2.34 13 .77 | 358.00 44 .07 .09 =11 .25
assumed
Equal
‘r’]‘;;'ances 73| 116.14 47| 07| .10 -12 26
assumed
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Group Statistics
Std. Error
LN N Mean Std. Deviation Mean
Waln - 2a 79 3.66 74 .08
wel)o 281 3.63 .65 .04
Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test
for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
Std.
Sig. Mean | Error 95% Confidence
(2- Differe | Differe Interval of the
F Sig. t df tailed) | nce nce Difference
Lower Upper
Weuun  Equal
variances 1.04 31 .28 | 358.00 .78 .02 .08 -.14 .19
assumed
Equal
‘r’]zi'ances 26| 11385 .79 .02 .09 16| .20
assumed
Group Statistics
Std. Error
LA N Mean Std. Deviation Mean
ANWEU e 79 3.33 .84 .09
neo 281 3.28 .73 .04
Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test
for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
Std.
Mean Error | 95% Confidence
Sig. (2- | Differen | Differe | Interval of the
F Sig. t df tailed) ce nce Difference
Lower | Upper
Aveu  Equal 358.0
variances 3.00 .08 | .49 '0 .62 .05 .10 -.14 .24
assumed
Equal
variances 45| 1129 65 05| .10 16 .25
not 7
assumed
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Group Statistics
Std. Error

LA N Mean Std. Deviation Mean
15015 28 79 3.51 73 .08

e 281 3.48 .66 .04

Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test
for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
Std.
Sig. Mean Error 95% Confidence
(2- Differen | Differen Interval of the
F Sig. t df tailed) ce ce Difference
Lower Upper

13115 Equal

varianc

es 47 .49 | .35 | 358.00 72 .03 .09 -.14 .20

assume

d

Equal

varianc

es not 33| 11591 74 .03 .09 -.15 21

assume

d
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(One Way ANOVA)
Oneway
ANOVA
Sum of
Squares df Mean Square F Sig.
A3 Between 254 2 127 .347 .707
Groups
Within 130.463 357 365
Groups
Total 130.717 359
15nmn Between 108 2 .054 .104 901
Groups
Within 185.950 357 521
Groups
Total 186.058 359
Weuun Between 3.741 2 1.870 4.305 .014*
Groups
Within 155.107 357 434
Groups
Total 158.848 359
aiieu Between 6.098 2 3.049 5.528 .004*
Groups
Jiehin 196.878 357 551
roups
Total 202.975 359
STeh by Between 4.773 2 2.386 5.336 .005%*
Groups
Within 159.669 357 447
Groups
Total 164.442 359

160



Multiple Comparisons

LSD
Mean
Dependent Difference 95% Confidence
Variable (I) ane (J) ana (I-)) Std. Error Sig. Interval
Lower Upper
Bound Bound

A3 14-16 1 17-191 -.0358 .07014 610 -.1737 .1021
20 fau'lal -.0856 .10567 418 -.2935 1222
17-191 14-16 1 .0358 .07014 610 -.1021 1737
20 D'l -.0499 | .09998 618 -.2465 .1468
20 fduld  14-16 1 .0856 .10567 418 -1222 .2935
17-191 .0499 .09998 618 -.1468 .2465
el 14-16 1 17-19 1 -.0272 .08374 .746 -.1919 .1375
20 fdu'l .0200 .12616 .874 -.2281 .2681
17-191 14-16 1 0272 .08374 746 -.1375 .1919
) 20 fldul .0472 .11936 693 -.1876 .2819
20 fauld  14-16 1 -.0200 .12616 .874 -.2681 .2281
17-191 -.0472 .11936 693 -.2819 .1876
Wearun 14-16 1l 17-191 1237 .07648 .107 -.0267 2741
20 fdull .3337(%) 11522 .004 .1071 .5603
17-191 14-16 1 <1237 .07648 .107 -.2741 .0267
20 T4yl 2100 | .10901 .055 -.0044 4244
20 fdwld  14-16 1 -.3337(*) .11522 .004 -.5603 -.1071
17-19 1 -.2100 .10901 .055 -.4244 .0044
Afvieu 14-16 1l 17-19 1 .2034(%) .08616 .019 .0340 .3728
20 Aaulal 4031(*) .12981 .002 .1478 .6583
17-191 14-16 1 -.2034(*) .08616 .019 -.3728 -.0340
20 Ddu'll .1997 .12281 .105 -.0419 4412
20 fduld 14-16 1 -.4031(*) .12981 .002 -.6583 -.1478
17-191 -.1997 .12281 .105 -.4412 .0419
uiM3 14-16 1 17-191 1611(*) | .07759 .039 .0085 3137
20 Ddu'l .3685(%) .11690 .002 .1386 .5984
17-191 14-16 1 -.1611(%) .07759 .039 -.3137 -.0085
i 20 4wl .2074 .11060 .062 -.0101 4249
20 Jauld  14-16 1 -.3685(*) .11690 .002 -.5984 -.1386
17-191 -.2074 .11060 .062 -.4249 .0101

* The mean difference is significant at the .05 level.
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(Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coeffieient)

Correlations

| NANFNT A3

NANFAT Pearson *k

Correlation 1.00 >58(*%)

Sig. (2-tailed) . .00

N 360.00 360.00
A3 Pearson Kk

Correlation 558(*%) 1.00

Sig. (2-tailed) .00 .

N 360.00 360.00

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

Correlations

| NINFAT 1501

NANFAT Pearson *k

Correlation 1.8 2

Sig. (2-tailed) : .00

N 360.00 360.00
3nun Pearson )

Correlation S e

Sig. (2-tailed) .00 4

N 360.00 360.00

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

Correlations
| NANFAS WRIUD

VEGERE Pearson Kk

Correlation \ =§)d

Sig. (2-tailed) ? .000

N 360 360
Wenun Pearson <~

Correlation s X

Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .

N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

Correlations

| NANFAT EAGEY

NINFas Pearson .

Correlation 1 S73(%)

Sig. (2-tailed) . .000

N 360 360
LER (! Pearson K%

Correlation S73(%) !

Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .

N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).



Correlations

NANFNT 13013
NANFAT Pearson 5k
Correlation 1 625(*%)
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
15079 Pearson %
Correlation 625(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| Aansg A3
fians Pearson K5k
Correlation 1 A6(*%)
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
A3 Pearson *x
Correlation A46(%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| Aanis 13011
fian1s Pearson *%
Correlation : =
Sig. (2-tailed) y .000
N 360 360
3nun Pearson e
Correlation RN -
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| Aans Weuun
fian1s Pearson K5k
Correlation % bl
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
Weuun Pearson 5k
Correlation 265(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
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Correlations
| Aans ATviAu

Aans Pearson *%

Correlation 1 534(™)

Sig. (2-tailed) . .000

N 360 360
LRS! Pearson K%

Correlation S34(*%) 1

Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .

N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

Correlations

Aang U515
Aians Pearson Kk
Correlation 1 584(")
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
15013 Pearson "
Correlation 584(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| a1A13 A7
a1A1s Pearson ok
Correlation 1 L\,
Sig. (2-tailed) : .000
N 360 360
A3 Pearson $%
Correlation 39(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 ;
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| 2119 301N
a1A1s Pearson *%
Correlation L 2
Sig. (2-tailed) ¢ .000
N 360 360
15n1 Pearson "
Correlation 29(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
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Correlations

| a1A1g Weuun
a1Ag Pearson *k
Correlation 1 5300")
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
Wenun Pearson ok
Correlation 550(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| 21A19g AANEU
a1A1s Pearson *%
Correlation 1 703(*%)
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
LER (! Pearson K%
Correlation 709(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| a1A13 u5n19
a1A1s Pearson Kok
Correlation 1 SEEN,
Sig. (2-tailed) : .000
N 360 360
15013 Pearson o
Correlation SQ 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 ;
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| nyLiiey A3
neideau Pearson *x
Correlation 3 R0
Sig. (2-tailed) ) .000
N 360 360
A3 Pearson *%
Correlation 50(%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
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Correlations

| neiiay 3nun
nyifiau Pearson ok
Correlation 1 340)
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
13nun Pearson ok
Correlation 340%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| neLfiay Welun
nediau Pearson *%
Correlation 1 5390
Sig. (2-tailed) . .000
N 360 360
Wenun Pearson ok
Correlation 39(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| nyLiiey ARV
nedfiau Pearson Kok
Correlation 1 LN
Sig. (2-tailed) ¢ .000
N 360 360
LR Pearson %
Correlation A L
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 :
N 360 360
** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
Correlations
| nyLiiey 13015
nediau Pearson ok
Correlation 3 ST
Sig. (2-tailed) ) .000
N 360 360
1515 Pearson wx
Correlation -658(*%) 1
Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .
N 360 360

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
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